

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00 WINDHOEK - 25 October 2016 No. 6156 **CONTENTS** Page **GOVERNMENT NOTICE** Promulgation of Anti-Corruption Amendment Act, 2016 (Act No. 10 of 2016), of the No. 254 Parliament ..... **Government Notice** 

#### OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 254 2016

#### PROMULGATION OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

The following Act which has been passed by the Parliament and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 10 of 2016: Anti-Corruption Amendment Act, 2016.

### Act No. 10, 2016 ANTI-CORRUPTION AMENDMENT ACT, 2016

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE:**

Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing provisions.

Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing provisions.

#### **ACT**

To amend the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003, so as fo substitute certain expressions; to provide for the appointment of the Permanent Secretary of the Commission; and to provide for incidental matters.

(Signed by the President on 12 August 2016)

**BE IT ENACTED** as passed by the Parliament, and assented to by the President, of the Republic of Namibia as follows:

#### Substitution of certain expressions of Act No. 8 of 2003

1. The Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act No. 12 of 2003) (hereafter referred to as the "principal Act") is amended by the substitution for the expression "Director" and "Deputy Director" of the expressions "Director-General" and "Deputy Director-General", respectively, wherever they appear in the Act.

#### Amendment of section 11 of Act No. 8 of 2003

**2.** The principal Act is amended by the substitution for section 11 of the following section:

#### "Duties of Director-General and Deputy Director-General

11. (1) The Director-General is the head of the Commission and is responsible for the direction <u>and</u> control [and management] of the Commission."

#### Amendment of section 12 of Act No. 8 of 2003

**3.** The principal Act is amended by the substitution for section 12 of the following section:

### "Appointment of Permanent Secretary and other staff members of Commission

12. (1) The <u>Permanent Secretary and</u> other staff members of the Commission referred to in section 2(2)(c) as may be required for the proper performance of the Commission are appointed subject to the Public Service Act, 1995 (Act No. 13 of 1995).

#### Act No. 10, 2016 ANTI-CORRUPTION AMENDMENT ACT, 2016

(2) The Permanent Secretary, despite any other powers conferred or functions imposed upon him or her by any other law, but subject to this Act and the control and directions of the Director-General, is accountable for the efficient management and administration of the Commission.".

#### **Short Title**

**4.** This Act is called the Anti-Corruption Amendment Act, 2016.